the same to be laid before the legislature at their next session; and whenever the amount so certified shall be paid, the right of the said company to take toll on said road, or any portion thereof redeemed as aforesaid, together with all their right, title, interest, and claim therein, shall cease and determine.<sup>(1)</sup>

Approved February 24, 1806. Recorded in L. B. No. 10, p. 231. Note (1) See a Supplement. Chapter 2802; Infra this volume, p. 442.

## CHAPTER MMDCXLVIII.

AN ACT TO REPEAL AN ACT, ENTITLED "AN ACT DECLARING CHARTIER'S CREEK, IN THE COUNTIES OF WASHINGTON AND ALLEGHENY A PUBLIC HIGHWAY." (1)

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assemby met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the passing of this act, the act, entitled "An act declaring Chartier's creek, in the counties of Washington and Allegheny, from the mouth thereof, to David Bradford's mills on the main branch thereof, a public highway;" passed the eighth day of April, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-three, to be, and the same is hereby repealed and made null and void.

Approved February 24, 1806. Recorded in L. B. No. 10, p. 243. Note (1) Chapter 1675; 14 Statutes at Large, p. 392.

## CHAPTER MMDCXLIX.

AN ACT ESTABLISHING AN ACADEMY IN THE TOWN OF GRIERSBURG, IN BEAVER COUNTY.

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That there shall be, and hereby is established in the town of Griersburg, Beaver county, an